MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Capital Stock,— \$50,000.

on their own land, and of burning, trading in, and shipping lime and lime stone, and all articles connected with the manufacture of lime and marble—with power to take and hold any real or personal estate not exceeding fifty thousand dollars with all the powers and privileges granted to similar corporations, and subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts of this State Powers and prive defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and also to the provisions of the Acts concerning corporations, passed February sixteenth and March twenty-first in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Chapter 298.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Sacred Music Society.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James Furbish, Horace V. Bartol, Edward Richardson, Abner Lowell, Francis L. Ilsley, Hosea Ilsley, Ferdinand I. Ilsley, and James R. Milliken, together with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the Portland Corporate name. Sacred Music Society, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits in law or equity;-to have and use a common seal; to make and enforce any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold and use any estate, real or personal, not to exceed ten thousand dollars :- and said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey or otherwise dispose of their funds as may best promote the objects of their association,

Powers, &c.

and have all the rights and powers usually granted to corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meet- First meeting. ing of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and notified in such manner as James Furbish and Abner Lowell, two of the above namedper sons may direct.

Chapter 299.

AN ACT to incorporate the Casco Granite Company.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Otis Corporators. Loomer, Lebbeus Bailey, David E. Wheeler, Richard Reed, Daniel F. Emery and Joseph S. Bailey, their associates, successors or assigns be and they hereby are incorporated by the name of the Casco Granite Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of quarrying from their own land manufacturing, exporting and dealing in granite and other stone in the towns of North Yarmouth and Pownal in the County of Cumberland, with a capital of one hundred thousand dol- Capital Stock,—s100,000. lars, and with power to make such by-laws and rules as Powers, &c. they may consider expedient for the proper management of their concerns not repugnant to the laws of this State -and to hold and manage such real or personal estate by purchase, gift, grant or otherwise as may be necessary and convenient for the transaction of their business and the investment of the surplus funds.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the three persons first named in this Act may call the first meeting of First meeting. the company at such place within this State and in such manner as they may think proper.